
Minutes 
AMERICAN RIVER AREA SERVICE COMMITTEE 

03/06/2026 
(FUTURE ASC 04/10, 05/01) 

ASC April will be on the 10th 

I. Open
12 Traditions:
12 Concepts:
Purpose of ASC:
Decorum Statement:
Vision Statement:
Announcements

II. Welcome New ASC Participants

III. GSR Reports

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS

Chair Teana C pg. H&I Athena T pg. 
Vice Chair April W pg. PR Seth L pg. 
Secretary Felicia A pg. Literature Delita A pg. 
Treasurer Janeice V pg. Activities Charles M pg. 
Events Treasurer Rob R pg. Campout Morgan K pg. 
RCM I Janie S pg. Softball Arty E pg. 
RCM II Jim C.  pg. NCCNA Program Liaison Summer L pg, 

V. Quorum Call (Roll Call) attached results:     of
(Birthday Celebration - during tally of quorum count)

VI. Approval of Previous Months ASC Minutes (pages)

VII. Approval of Previous Months Treasurer’s Report (pages)

VIII. Open Forum/Parking Lot

IX. Elections:

PR Vice Chair – 
Softball Chair/Vice Chair - 
H&I Vice Chair-  

FYI – per guidelines, elections for subcommittee Chairpersons (and administrative committee) occurs as 
follows: ​
Softball Chair/Vice Chair – January​ Literature Chair/Vice Chair – July 
PR Chair/Vice Chair – February​       Chair/Vice Chair – July   
Activities Chair. Vice - Chair April​ Campout Chair/ Vice Chair – July   
H&I Chair/Vice Chair –May​ ​ ​       Treasurer/Alt. Treasurer - December 
Secretary/Asst. Sec – May​ ​       Events Treasurer/Alt. Events Treasurer – December 
RCM I – June – Even years​             RCM II – June – Odd years 
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X. OLD BUSINESS
202 Motion -  To increase the campout budget to cover increased rental rate 

and inflation for merchandise 

Intent - Pay for campground rent and merchandise 

PBA 

XI. NEW BUSINESS
301 Motion to update the current guidelines in Section B. Specific 

member requirements & Duties:1) Chairperson: b) Duties: x. from 
Gather the accounting data from the Treasurer and Events 
Treasurer and forward it to the Accountant annually in March.  

To read: Gather the accounting data from the Treasurer and Events 
Treasurer and forward it to the Accountant annually in January. 

Intent: to realign the timing to allow for our 501c DOJ filing due date 
of March 15th moving forward. 

302 Motion to update the current guidelines in Section B. Specific 
member requirements & Duties:7) Events Treasurer: b) Duties: xii. 
From To maintain a prudent reserve for the following committees: 
Activities Subcommittee $4000, Unity Day Subcommittee $2000, 
Campout Subcommittee $7,000, Softball Subcommittee $1,500, 
$1500 for monthly events (budget not required if kept under 1,500). 
All other funds will be transferred to the ASC account after the 
event and event bills have been completed. 

To read: To maintain a prudent reserve for the following committees: 
Activities Subcommittee $4000, Unity Day Subcommittee $2000, 
Campout Subcommittee $7,000, Softball Subcommittee $1,500, 
New Years Eve $4000. All other funds will be transferred to the ASC 
account after the event and event bills have been completed. 
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Intent: to add the New Years even prudent reserve back into the 
guideline. (this was removed in error during the last revision) and 
remove monthly event reserve which is already included in the 
$4,000 Activity reserve. All reserves are and have been correct in 
the Events Checking and Savings accounts. No money transfer is 
required. 

303 Motion: to update the current guidelines in Section C. number 2 
from All events subcommittees will submit to the ASC a proposed 
Budget at the start of the event planning. All event subcommittees 
will submit to the ASC a final budget to actual at the ending of the 
event and closing of the books.” 

To read: All events subcommittees will submit to the ASC a 
proposed Budget for any event exceeding $1,500 at the start of the 
event planning. All event subcommittees will submit to the ASC a 
final budget to actual at the ending of the event and closing of the 
books.” 

Intent: Motion passed 4/14/2023, motion number 406. Instead of 
revising the proper language in the guidelines, a $1,500 reserve 
was added to the guidelines in error. This motion properly places 
the motion that passed in the proper location in the guidelines. 

304 Motion: to add to the current guidelines under Section B. Specific 
member requirements & Duties: 1) Chairperson: b) Duties: xi. Sign 
Facility Contracts for events hosted by the ARANA subcommittees 

Intent: To assign the duty of signing facility contracts for ARANA 
subcommittee events to the officers named in the Articles of 
Association to ensure clear accountability and appropriate handling 
of liability associated with these agreements. 

305 Motion: to add to the current guidelines under Section B. Specific 
member requirements & Duties: 2) Vice Chairperson: b) Duties: vii.  
Sign Facility Contracts for events hosted by the ARANA 
subcommittees. 

Intent: To assign the duty of signing facility contracts for ARANA 
subcommittee events to the officers named in the Articles of 
Association to ensure clear accountability and appropriate handling 
of liability associated with these agreements. 

306 Motion: to add to the current guidelines under Section B. Specific 
member requirements & Duties: 3) Secretary: b) Duties: viii.  Sign 
Facility Contracts for events hosted by the ARANA subcommittees. 

Intent: To assign the duty of signing facility contracts for ARANA 
subcommittee events to the officers named in the Articles of 
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Association to ensure clear accountability and appropriate handling 
of liability associated with these agreements. 

307 Motion: to add to the current guidelines under Section B. Specific 
member requirements & Duties: 5) Treasurer: b) Duties: iix.  Sign 
Facility Contracts for events hosted by the ARANA subcommittees. 

Intent: To assign the duty of signing facility contracts for ARANA 
subcommittee events to the officers named in the Articles of 
Association to ensure clear accountability and appropriate handling 
of liability associated with these agreements. 

308 Motion: to add to the current guidelines under Section B. Specific 
member requirements & Duties: 7) Events Treasurer: b) Duties: xiv.  
Sign Facility Contracts for events hosted by the ARANA 
subcommittees. 

Intent: To assign the duty of signing facility contracts for ARANA 
subcommittee events to the officers named in the Articles of 
Association to ensure clear accountability and appropriate handling 
of liability associated with these agreements. 

ASC CHAIR 
Good Evening 

I am pleased to announce that we won the co-bid with Marin Area for the NCCNA 48 Registration Committee.  
The formation meeting will take place on March 28th @ 11am via zoom. Where will be electing the Chair and 
Vice Chair.  See flyer in the agenda. 

We are forming an ad hoc to write up the process for groups requesting event insurance. 

Along the line of insurance, I have requested a quote from our insurance broker for board and executive liability 
insurance to protect the ARANA board from personal liability in the event of a lawsuit. These will be the people 
who will sign the event facility contracts. 

We have 8 motions from admin for changes to the guidelines that you can review in Old business. 

Thanks for letting me be of service, 
Teana 
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ASC VICE CHAIR 
Hi all, 
I missed you all last month. It is great to be back. There have been a couple of groups reaching out for insurance 
and in the near future there will be a document on our webpage to assist groups by providing clarity on which 
activities are not covered. We are going to use the application utilized by region for their insurance as a 
template. Ideally this will be on a flyer at the next Asc. I missed the activities subcommittee this last month due 
to recovering from surgery. I encourage groups to reach out to me before signing contracts. I did attend the 
sponsorship event which was lovely. I attended PR as well with nothing to report. 

Thank you, 
April Williams 

ASC SECRETARY 

Good Evening, 
Thank you to everyone that sent in reports in a timely manner. If you are a new GSR or New Alternate GSR 
please come and sign the sign-in sheet, we will have it updated for the next area. 

Thank you for allowing us to be of service, 
Felicia & Marquis 

ASC TREASURER  

March Treasurer Report for February numbers 
If you have donations, please feel free to mail them to the PO Box. 
ARANA 
PO box 417482 
5420 Kohler Road 
Sacramento, CA 95841 
Good Evening. 
We deposited $4,459.14 this month. 
Expenses from January Area Business was $4,221.45 
Donation to NCRSC was $135.00 
We kept 2 months of the budget in Checking and a balance of $2000.00 for WSLD reserve. 
Amount left in Checking after Prudent Reserve is $-2,588.02 

Amount in Savings is: 
Ending Ledger balance of …………………….. $4,347.76 
Less Prudent Reserve……………………………. $2023.00 
Less Accumulated Annual Expenses…………….. $2,929.02 
Less Accumulated Sales Taxes…………………... $410.03 
Excess in Savings above budgeted Amounts……$ -194.23 
Talk to your groups about donations. 
Thanks for letting us be of service. 
Janeice V & Shaggy Page 5



Treasurer's Report

DATE ACTIVITY Totals
3/3/2026 BEGINNING BALANCE 3,220.29$  3,220.29$  

PayPal Area Donations 90.91$  90.91$  
Square Literature sales -$ -$  
Literature Sales - PayPal 507.55$  507.55$  
Literature Sales 2,300.98$  2,300.98$  
Area Donations 1,212.38$  1,212.38$  
H&I Donation 25.00$  25.00$  
7th Tradition (includes paypal transfer) 322.32$  322.32$  
Transfer from Savings to cover storage -$ -$  
Transfer from Events (Halloween) -$ -$  
Transfer from Events (Softball) -$ -$  
Transfer from Events (Tax Softball) -$ -$  
Transfer Excess -$ -$  
Total Deposits/Transfers 4,459.14$   

Total before Expenses 7,679.43$  

TRF To Cover Annual Expences (400.00)$ (400.00)$  
TRF Accumilated Sales Tax-Event -$ -$  
TRF Accumilated Sales Tax- (225.97)$ (225.97)$  
TRF Twilio Account -$ -$  
EFT Non Profit Insurance (203.20)$ (203.20)$  
2406 Janeice V - Agenda Packets (135.82)$ (135.82)$  
2407 Robert Calvo - PR Schedules (154.73)$ (154.73)$  
2408 Arana H&I Literature (747.60)$ (747.60)$  
2409 April R - Zoom (2 mo) (33.98)$ (33.98)$  
2410 Kevin L - H&I Admin (78.00)$ (78.00)$  
2411 NCRSO (2,058.73)$ (2,058.73)$  
2412 NCRSC (135.00)$ (135.00)$  
2413 Jaine S - Admin Supplies (48.42)$ (48.42)$  

-$ -$  
-$ -$  
-$ -$  
-$ -$  
-$ -$  

Total Transfers/Payments (4,221.45)$  

ENDING BALANCE 3,457.98$   3,457.98$   

Prudent Reserve - 2 mos.operating expense $2023.00 (4,046.00)$  (4,046.00)$   
WSLD for PR and H&I Chairs (2,000.00)$  (2,000.00)$   

Surplus/(Defect) from prudent reserve (2,588.02)$ (2,588.02)$  

Savings Account Beginning Ledger Balance $3,721.79 $3,721.79
Interest Credit $0.00 $0.00

Transfer To Cover Annual Expenses Feb $400.00 $400.00
Transfer Accumulated sales tax for Feb 225.97$  $225.97

-$ $0.00

Balance after incoming transfers $4,347.76

Transfer To cover Annual Expenses for storage (Qrtrly) -$ -$  
EFT To Cover Sales Tax Payment Due -$ -$  

Transfer Excess in Savings -$ -$  

Less Total Transfers out of Savings -$ 

Ending Ledger Balance $4,347.76 $4,347.76
Prudent Reserve $2023.00 (2,023.00)$ 
Total in Savings $2,324.76
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Treasurer's Report

Less Accumulated Annual Expenses ($2,929.02)
Less Accumulated sales taxes 410.03$  

Excess Savings Account (194.23)$ 
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EVENTS TREASURER  

Good evening! 

I attended the Admin, Activities, and Campout subcommittees last month as well as the Sponsorship 
Appreciation Breakfast. 

The Sponsorship Appreciation Breakfast went very well and has generated an ASC donation over $2,000. Once 
the event is officially closed out, I will transfer the donation to the ASC checking account and provide the final 
budget. 

The checking and savings accounts have been reconciled with a $0 variance. 

Thank you for allowing me to be of service. 

Jennifer B. 
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Bank Reconciliation

Month Ended February

 2026

12,198.32$  

Total deposits not credited: -$   

Total returned items: -$   

No. 9999 3,500.00$     

No.

No.

Total outstanding checks: 3,500.00$     

Total bank error: -$   

8,698.32$     

8,698.32$     

-$   

13,714.28$  

-$   

Total deposits not credited: -$   

No. -$   

Total outstanding withdrawals: -$   

13,714.28$  

13,714.28$  

-$   

Less: Bank Error

Add: Returned Items

Less: Outstanding checks/transfers

EVENTS CHECKING

Particulars Amount

Balance as per bank statement

Add: Deposits not credited

Difference:

Adjusted balance per bank statement:

Balance as per ledger:

Difference:

EVENTS SAVINGS

Particulars Amount

Balance as per bank statement

Add: Deposits not credited

Less: Outstanding withdrawals

Adjusted balance per bank statement:

Balance as per ledger:
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RCM I & II 

NAWS (NARCOTICS ANONYMOUS WORLD SERVICE) NEWS   Website:  www.na.org 

1) We have great news! WORLD CONVENTION of NARCOTICS ANONYMOUS (WCNA 39) will celebrate
NA’s 75th anniversary in Dublin, Ireland! Dates are still under discussion but in all likelihood the convention
will be in July 2028. Start making your plans, and we’ll see you on the Emerald Isle!

2) DRT/MAT
From NA.org “We’ve been having conversations around Drug Replacement Therapy or Medication Assisted
Treatment (DRT/MAT) for decades. The Fellowship has been surveyed on what to say in a piece of recovery
literature about the topic, and that survey made it clear that we don't have a unified Fellowship position on this
issue. Many groups still struggle with how to respond to addicts who arrive at our doors on MAT. And so the
discussion continues.

To help our discussions, here are the questions we will focus on:
A. How can we set aside some of our own fear and judgment about members who come in on DRT/MAT to

focus on helping addicts find a home in NA?
B. What actions can my homegroup take to help members who come to NA on DRT/MAT feel more

included?

3) NAWS SURVEYS - We’ve been talking about the NAWS surveys for a few months now. Now that you’ve
participated in our DRT/MAT workshop, please go to the NAWS link below to take the survey. The survey is
available until April 1st.
Website:  https://na.org/naws-projects-and-surveys/

REGIONAL SERVICE COMMITTEE (RSC) NEWS​ Website:  www.norcalna.org  

4) RSC TOPICS LAST MONTH- San Francisco reported that there was a bit of division within their Area
because of a proposal to elect a member that is currently on a DRT/MAT.

5) NCCNA - 2026 Pre-registration ends 3/6/26.

Below you will find hotel information for the Northern California Convention coming up.
Group Rates are Guaranteed Through March 10, 2026.
Hotel rooms can be made by the following link: https://norcalna.org/nccna-hotel-information/
Hyatt Regency Sacramento
1209 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
$175/night - single/double
Code: G-NEW6

Sheraton Grand Sacramento
1230 J Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
$175/night - single/double
Use same code as Marriott: NCRNCRA

Residence Inn Sacramento Page 18
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1121 15th Street, Sacramento, CA 95814 
$189/night - studio suite w/ kitchen 
Code: NCRNCRA ​ ​

GREAT NEWS! NCCNA has awarded American River and Marin the very first “Multi-Area” bid for the 
Registration Subcommittee.  

A) NCCNA BADGE ENTRY FOR NCCNA 50 - I’m sure all of you spoke with your groups about
NCCNA 50 -and making the main Saturday Night speaker meeting non-badged? Tonight, we will take a
quick straw poll.

B) PRE-REGISTRATION NUMBERS Below are the current Pre-Registration Numbers as of
01/13/2025. They are very low…so please help spread the word about pre-registration. 2026
Pre-registration ends 3/6/26.

C) NCCNA ENTERTAINMENT - Tonight, we have included in our agenda packet a quick survey about
what your group has to say on the following Entertainment event suggestions for next year’s convention
(NCCNA 48). Bingo Loco,  Convention Caravan, Sacramento Riverboat Luncheon and Old Sac
Shopping, Midnight Movie at IMAX,  Kar show on K street, Headliner concert, Silent disco, Capitol
Tour

6) PR / H&I Regional Sharing Forum
The next H&I/PR Sharing Forum is on March 28th from 10:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m.
ZOOM ID: 917-628-744, Password: 006363. Everyone is welcome.

7) FINANCIAL STUFF for JAN 2026
In January 2026, we brought in $14,959.81 and had expenses of $8528.35. This left an excess of $6431.46. Of
that, 20% ($1286.30) would have been transferred to our discretionary funds line item, and the balance of 
$5141.17 would have been sent on to NAWS.  

American River RSC Donation = $125 
American River RSC Donations for the year 2025-2026 = $6958 

8) REGIONAL SERVICE OFFICE (RSO)

A. The Board of Directors (BOD) found out on January 28th that our Regional payment to the WSO in
December was never delivered to the WSO. It was actually intercepted somehow, and our check for
$39,402.05 was fraudulently altered (forged) to an individual's name and then deposited at a Bank of
America bank in Southern California. Our NCRSO Board of directors is all over this. A police report
was filed, and they are working with our bank for reimbursement.  Page 19



B. The BOD is still looking for Trusted Servants. The next BOD meeting is tomorrow, March 7th. The
BOD meeting is a hybrid meeting. If you want to attend in person, the meeting is held at the Regional
Service Office (RSO). The address is: 1820 Walters Court, Suite A-1, Fairfield, CA 94533.  Please call
the RSO at (707)422-9234 to confirm in-person meeting attendance before showing up and be mindful
of any Covid restrictions.
For attendance on Zoom, Meeting ID: 919 5509 5469 & Passcode: 19531985

9) RSO SALES NUMBERS -

2025-26 ​ Nov 2025 Dec 2025 Jan 2026 
Gift Items $10,085.09 $14,795.66 $10,516.66 
Literature $28,154.94 $42,887.50 $25,183.56 
Total: $38,240.03 $57,683.16 $35,700.22 

10) AREA ACTIVITIES:
● NCCNA XLVII 4/2/26 - 4/5/26
● Set Em Free Event dates 7/9-7/12, 2026. Next subcommittee meeting 6pm @ 222

Market Street, Santa Cruz, CA 95060.
● Surf Camp, Event dates 8/14-8/16, 2026. Manresa State Beach Uplands Campgrounds, Santa Cruz Area

of NA

11) ITEMS TO REPORT TO YOUR GROUPS: NCCNA Stuff (Pre-registration closes 3/6/26, NCCNA Hotel
Block closes 3/10/26, NCCNA 37 is 4/2/26 - 4/5/26 @ SAFE Credit Union Convention Center, Sacramento)

NorCal Regional Hybrid CAR Workshop - Saturday, March 21st at 11:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. 
600 Martin Avenue, #206, Rohnert Park (Not ADA Accomodating) 
ZOOM ID: 999-558-8160, Password: 1953.  
Contact Diana - (916)606-3354. Everyone is welcome. 

To vote on the five motions within the CAR, use this link:  

https://app.smartsheet.com/b/form/e7bb0501c49d4754a2431f78eed0f9c3 

OR 

Go to NorcalNA.org and scroll towards the bottom and find the buttons for NorCal Region CAR Voting Form 
as shown below. 

Page 20
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The conference has used a survey in the Conference Agenda Report (CAR) to help guide participants in setting 
priorities for recovery literature, service material, and Issue Discussion Topics (IDTs) since 2016. The results of 
this survey will help delegates select Issue Discussion Topics and prioritize recovery literature and service 
material to work on in the cycle ahead. We are asking members to fill in the online survey by 1 April 2026 and 
NAWS will compile those responses for the conference to consider. To take the surveys use the QR codes 
below: 

OR 

Use the this link: https://na.org/naws-projects-and-surveys/ 

Page 21
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H&I 

Hello, 

Open Positions   

Subcommittee:   
1. Vice Chair (2 years clean, 1 year commitment, min. 1 year active participation on the ARANA
H&I Sharing Forum, & willing to be nominated for chair at end of commitment)

Currently, all of our facilities have a coordinator & secretaries. But, if you are interested in being of service to 
H&I and you have more than 6 months clean, talk to me & I will get your info. 

This month we ordered 36 step working guides for Folsom Prison. 10 It Works and 9 Just for Today for our 
facilities. We would like a moment to thank the meeting One Promise for the donation of books after they 
closed. 

Unfortunately, the prison is not taking in any new volunteers at the moment. Steve L is working with them & 
will update us when we can start the volunteer process again. But, if you have any questions, please reach out to 
Steve L at slint@att.net or (916) 806-6400.  

At the moment all the sponsees for Sponsorship Behind The Walls have sponsors, we are not currently needing 
sponsees. But please feel free to email Kevin L at sponsorshipbtw@sacramentona.org for any questions or 
concerns. He is currently training Kevin W to step up as coordinator for SBTW.  

Our business meeting is held on the 3rd Monday of every month at 7pm over zoom. All are welcome & 
encouraged to join.  

ID: 5779611818    

Password: 1953   

If you have any further questions, please reach out to Chair Athena T. 530-771-5920 

Thank you for letting me be of service!

Page 22



 

 

COME BE PART OF THE SOLUTION 
The 3rd Monday of Every Month 7-8pm 
ID: 5779611818 
Password: 1953 

For any questions call or text: 
Chair: Athena T (530) 771-5920 

Vice Chair: Open 

 

Hospitals & Institutions  

 
What is the purpose of H&I? 

The purpose of an H&I meeting is to carry the message of recovery to addicts who do not have full access to regular 
Narcotics Anonymous meetings. H&I meetings, except for those in long-term facilities, are intended to introduce 

those addicts in attendance to the basics of the NA program. 
 

“An addict, any addict, can stop using drugs, lose the desire to use, & find a new way to live!” 
 

FACILITIES 
 

Akua Mind & Body 
Mondays 6:30-7:30 pm 
Coordinator: Anastasia H (916) 613-3220 
 
This is a 35-bed detox and residential men’s facility located 
in Fair Oaks. However, NA meetings are coed.  Must have 
6 months clean to be a secretary. It is a 6-month 
commitment. This is a secretary/speaker format. 

Akua Mental Health 
Thursdays 7-8:15 pm 
Coordinator: Danielle C (916) 996-1824 
 
This is a 14-bed co-ed facility for both addiction and 
mental health services. (Dual Diagnosis) This facility is 
located in Fair Oaks. Must have 1 year clean to be a 
secretary. It is a 6-month commitment. This is a 
secretary/speaker format. 

 
New Dawn 
Thursdays 6-7 pm 
Coordinator: Candi S (916) 308-5166 
 
This is a 9-bed women’s facility located in Fair Oaks. Must 
have 6 months clean to be a secretary. It is a 6-month 
commitment. This is a secretary/speaker format. 
 

Cornerstone 
Wednesdays 7-8 pm 
Coordinator: Dorothy Y (916) 417-0843 
 
This is an 11-bed women’s facility located in Carmichael. 
Must have 6 months clean to be a secretary. It is a 6-month 
commitment. This is a secretary/speaker format. 

Center Point 
Sundays 7-8:15 pm 
Coordinator: Rob G (916) 459-7649 
 
This is a 6-month male lockdown facility for parolees 
located in Fair Oaks. Must have 6 months clean to be a 
secretary. It is a 6-month commitment. This is a 
secretary/speaker format. 
 

Gramercy Court 
Mondays 7-8pm 
Coordinator: Billy G (530) 270-2780 
 
This is a 36-bed coed skilled nursing and rehabilitation 
facility with on-site psychiatric and psychological services. 
Must have 6 months clean to be a secretary. It is a 6-month 
commitment. This is a secretary/speaker format. 
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COME BE PART OF THE SOLUTION 
The 3rd Monday of Every Month 7-8pm 
ID: 5779611818 
Password: 1953 

For any questions call or text: 
Chair: Athena T (530) 771-5920 

Vice Chair: Open 

Hospitals & Institutions 

Fair Oaks Recovery 
Thursdays 6:30-7:30pm 
Coordinator: Stephanie (279) 220-6500 

This is a structured co-ed facility. Must have 6 months 
clean to be a secretary. It is a 6-month commitment. This is 
a secretary/speaker format. 

Sponsorship Behind the Walls (SBTW) 
Coordinator: Kevin 
sponsorshipbtw@sacramentona.org 

This is a sub-committee designed to connect individuals 
incarcerated in correctional facilities with outside NA 
members for support in recovery. It provides temporary, 
mail-based sponsorship to addicts who are unable to attend 
regular NA meetings, allowing them to work the Twelve 
Steps of Narcotics Anonymous. 

Folsom State Prison (FSP) 
6 meetings on 2nd & 4th Sundays  
2@9am, 2@10:30am, & 2@12pm 
3 meetings (2 English, 1 Spanish) every Weds 6:30pm 
Facility Coordinator:  
Steve L (916) 806-6411  Slint@att.net 

FSP houses medium security general population level II 
inmates. Volunteers can be both male & female. The 
meeting is standard format and is run by the inmates. It 
includes readings, share and discussion.  

Note to Volunteers: an 11-page application is to be filled 
out & submitted. Listing arrest history is standard 
procedure. If you have an extensive arrest history, we will 
ask volunteers to write a reference letter & at times obtain 
their DOJ to be attached to application. 

Dress Code: It is always best to wear black clothing. No 
blue or green. No denim jeans or blue jeans. We avoid color 
or clothing worn by inmates. No hats, shorts, sandals, halter 
tops, tank tops, no logos on shirts. Best not to have any wire 
in bras. No revealing clothing or open-toed shoes. The only 
items allowed in are your ID and car keys. 

IMPORTANT: The H&I volunteer may be the first person in 
recovery an inmate, client, or resident has ever encountered. 

The way we dress, the way we conduct ourselves, and the way 
in which we present our message of recovery can have a 

profound effect. Remember, we are there as a representative of 
Narcotics Anonymous. 
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PUBLIC RELATIONS CHAIR 

Hello, 

I am currently out of the country on a work project and Robert is covering my absence. Not much to report as 
new to the position, more to come next month. Please make meeting changes here tonight or on our website. 
Also, schedules will be ordered two weeks prior to the next ASC, so get us your changes in a timely manner for 
inclusion on upcoming schedules. Our vacant positions are PR Vice Chair and Recording Secretary. This month 
our schedules were $154.73, helpline was $13.01 for a total of $67.74. No questions will be addressed tonight. 

Thanks for letting me be of service, 
Seth L. 

LITERATURE CHAIR
No Report 

ACTIVITIES CHAIR 

Good Evening Everyone, 

The Sponsorship Breakfast was a fantastic event. We sold 290 tickets. Thank you to all of you who participated 
and gave your time. All of us on the committee appreciate your time and commitment. 

Our Next Events: 
Recovery in the Park (Unity Day) - May 16th 
Pool Party - July (TBA) 

Our meetings are held on Zoom, the second Monday of the month. Our next meeting will be held Monday 
3/9/2026 at 6:30 
5779611818 Password 1953. 

We hope to see you there. 
Just a reminder that elections are coming up for Activities Chair and Vice Chair in April 

Thank you for allowing us to be of service, 
Charles and Summer 

CAMPOUT CHAIR 
No Report 

SOFTBALL CHAIR 
No Report 

Page 25



NCCNA PROGRAM LIAISON FOR ASC 

Good Evening Everyone, 

NCCNA 47 is only 4 weeks away for the biggest convention in our area. 
NCCNA is looking for people to be of service. Besides Registration, Host, and Entertainment, 
The program and the Audio Team are still looking for people to be of service. 
To sign up to be of service go to nccna.org scroll all the way down and find volunteer sign up 
https://norcalna.org/nccna-on-site-service-opportunities/ 
If you would like to be apart of please join us at first Saturday of the month Mountain Mike’s 
5640 Auburn Blvd Sacramento at 11 AM (Tomorrow Saturday 3/7/2026) 

Thank you for letting me be of service 
Summer L. 
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We have won the bid for NCCNA 48 Registration  

Please come out for the Foundation Meeting 

When: March 28th @ 11:00am 

Where: Zoom 895 0167 3395 Passcode: 057877 

 

We will be electing a Chair and Vice Chair for the Registration 
Committee 

 

Other Positions available are 

Comptroller 

Assistant Comptroller 

Secretary 

Volunteer Coordinator Leader 

Assistant Volunteer Coordinator/Liaison to Area 

Pre-Registration Coordinators (2) 

POS Team Leaders (2) 
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ARANA ASC Quorum Roll Call 
   

ADMIN COMMITTEE NAME PHONE # 1/26 02/26 03/26 

1. Chairperson Teana C 916-868-7433 x x  

2. Vice-Chair April W 916-350-0720 x   

3. Secretary Felicia A 916-297-5236 x   

4. Treasurer Janeice V 916-821-4531    

5. RCM1 Jaine S. 916-817-9144 x x  

6. RCM2 Jim C 916-704-2361 x   

7. Literature Subcommittee Delita A 279-895-4575 x   

8. Activities Subcommittee Chair Charles M 916-519-2871 x x  

9. Public Relations Subcommittee Seth L 279-666-8302 x x  

10. Campout Subcommittee Morgan K 916-410-0881  x  

11. Softball Subcommittee Sarah K 916-718-1528    

12. Events Treasurer Jennifer B 916-410-1370 x x  

13. H&I Subcommittee Athena T 530-77-15920 x x  

14. Asst Secretary Marquis B 707-623-8204 x   

15. Alt Treasurer Shaggy 916-662-9096 x x  

16. Alt Events Treasurer Rob R 916-524-8042  x  

17. Literature vice Chair Kathleen 916-202-2811 x x  

18. Public Relations vice chair Vacant   x  

19. H&I Vice Chair Vacant     

20. Softball vice Chair Arty E. 916-203-2252    

21. Campout vice Chair Brian B 916-743-1743 x   

22.. Activities vice Chair Summer L 279-228-9893  x  

MULTI-MEETING GROUPS NAME PHONE # 1/26 2/26 3/26 

22. Broadrick Group Steve L 916-519-2084 x x  

104. Davis Group Milly W. 314-330-7185 x x  

23. It's a We Program Priscilla M 916-202-0152 x x  

20. Leave the Drama at the Door Ryan 916-893-6239 x x  

47. Without Parallel Jack 916-289-9552 x x  

25. North Sac Group Jennifer J 916-613-2618 x x  

160. Honesty Openmindedness Willing Shawna T 530-499-0036 x x  

161. Morning Fix in the 916 Rachel 916-968-9940  x  

99. Recovery in Rio Linda Sydney J 530-392-2069 x   

71. Mad About Recovery Jenn V 916-410-6226 x x  

MONDAY MEETINGS NAME PHONE # 1/26 2/26 3/26 
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35. Women Helping Women Stevie G 510-565-2662 x x  

110. Carmichael Recovery Inclined Jamie S. 916-200-5082 x x  

TUESDAY MEETINGS NAME PHONE # 1/26 2/26 3/26 

41. By the Book David W 279-218-2626 x x  

156. One Addict Helping Another Jennifer M 916-544-3213 x x  

163. Willingness at Nite Time Dreamer 530-450-9718  x  

72. Back to Basics Edward G 916-308-6985 x   

46. Surrender Group Kelly 916-547-7523 x x  

WEDNESDAY MEETINGS NAME PHONE # 1/26 2/26 3/26 

49. Here, Try This Michelle G 916-256-7173 x x  

158. We do Recover Julio A 916-692-6006 x x  

29. Women's Tea House Willy M 916-719-3826  x  

165, Avoiding Addiction Aamina P 916-692-4850 x x  

THURSDAY MEETINGS NAME PHONE # 1/26 2/26 3/26 

24. Book Around and Find Out Sarah T 530-601-3030 x x  

45. Rebels With A Cause Thaxton 916-589-0758 x x  

75. New Attitude Chantal O 916-432-0382 x x  

76. Not High Noon Eric E. 279-529-7906  x  

FRIDAY MEETINGS NAME PHONE # 1/26 2/26 3/26 

164 Folsom Friendly Fridays Apollo E 925-768-9735 x x  

27. "Get Fed" Friday Night Recovery Derrick S 279-249-7536 x x  

98. Recovery in Progress Anna S 916-370-1087 x x  

SATURDAY MEETINGS NAME PHONE # 1/26 2/26 3/26 

48. Desire to Stop Ed M 916-764-1489 x x  

83. Saturday Night Alive Eric R. 916-826-9636 x x  

74. Growth & Change Denise P 916-912-7920 x x  

139. Young Pups in Recovery Felicia S 916-745-5169  x  

82. Being Clean Is Happening Dodie O 916-230-5328 x x  

28. Woman to Woman 

Jacqueline 

B 916-213-0121 x x  

SUNDAY MEETINGS NAME PHONE # 1/26 2/26 3/26 

61. Have Mercy Joey N 916-912-0948 x x  

92. Sunday Night Serenity Sasha O 916-953-9491 x x  

69. Journey Within Daric D 650-804-5171 x x  

157. Hugs not Drugs Travis 650-302-0052 x   

21. Together In Recovery Edward C. 916-706-4113 x x  

88. Ashes to Diamonds Alicia R 279-273-0153 x x  

30. Sunday Night Solutions Donavan Y 916-470-6298    

GROUPS IN ATTENDANCE   35 36  Page 29



TOTAL COUNT OF GROUPS   42 41  

   1/26 2/26 3/26 

Meetings removed for missing more then two meetings    

166. NA Uncut Michael S 916-208-5037    

77. Addicts in Action Jimmy M. 916-712-0300    

154. Promise of Freedom      

51. Stepping Stone NA Recovery Brandy C 916-912-5342    

159. Principles before Personalities Stephen 916-968-1385    

130.Evening Fix in 916 Chris K 916-728-8270    

Available Numbers      

54, 155, 167      

Number available      
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Minutes 
AMERICAN RIVER AREA SERVICE COMMITTEE 

February 06,2026  
(FUTURE ASC 03/06, 04/03) 

I. Open
12 Traditions:
12 Concepts:
Purpose of ASC:
Decorum Statement:
Vision Statement:
Announcements

II. Welcome New ASC Participants

III. GSR Reports

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS

Chair  Teana C pg.  H&I  Athena T pg.  
Vice Chair  April W pg.  PR Robert C pg.  
Secretary  Felicia A pg.  Literature  Delita A pg.  
Treasurer  Janeice V pg.  Activities Charles M pg.  
Events Treasurer  Rob R pg.  Campout  Morgan K pg.  
RCM I Janie S pg.  Softball Arty E pg.  
RCM II  Jim C.   pg.  NCCNA Program Liaison Summer L pg, 

V. Quorum Call (Roll Call) attached results:     of 42
(Birthday Celebration - during tally of quorum count)

VI. Approval of Previous Months ASC Minutes (pages)

VII. Approval of Previous Months Treasurer’s Report (pages)

VIII. Open Forum/Parking Lot

IX. Elections:
PR Chair 
PR Vice Chair 

FYI – per guidelines, elections for subcommittee Chairpersons (and administrative committee) occurs as 
follows: ​
Softball Chair/Vice Chair – January​ Literature Chair/Vice Chair – July 
PR Chair/Vice Chair – February​       Chair/Vice Chair – July   
Activities Chair. Vice - Chair April​ Campout Chair/ Vice Chair – July   
H&I Chair/Vice Chair –May​ ​ ​       Treasurer/Alt. Treasurer - December 
Secretary/Asst. Sec – May​ ​       Events Treasurer/Alt. Events Treasurer – December 
RCM I – June – Even years​             RCM II – June – Odd years 
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X. OLD BUSINESS
201 Motion to move forward with submitting a multi-Area bid (with the 

Marin Area) for the Registration Sub-Committee on NCCNA 48 

XI. NEW BUSINESS

Page 2

PBA
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Treasurer's Report

DATE ACTIVITY Totals
 2/3/2026 BEGINNING BALANCE 4,255.04$     4,255.04$     

 PayPal Area Donations 110.29$        110.29$        
 Square Literature sales 230.18$        230.18$        
 Literature Sales 2,057.32$     2,057.32$     
 Area Donations 1,294.90$       1,294.90$     

H&I Donation -$             -$              
  7th Tradition 33.50$            33.50$          

Transfer from Savings to cover storage -$               -$              
Transfer from Events (Halloween) -$               -$              
Transfer from Events (Softball) -$               -$              
Transfer from Events (Tax Softball) -$               -$              
Transfer Excess -$               -$              

 Total Deposits/Transfers 3,726.19$       
  
 Total before Expenses 7,981.23$        
 
  TRF To Cover Annual Expences for  (400.00)$        (400.00)$         

 TRF Accumilated Sales Tax-Event -$               -$                
 TRF Accumilated Sales Tax- (184.05)$        (184.05)$         

TRF Twilio Account (100.00)$        (100.00)$         
 EFT Non Profit Insurance (203.20)$        (203.20)$         

2396 Janeice V - Agenda Packets (128.60)$        (128.60)$         
2397 Marquis B - Adobe (97.12)$          (97.12)$           
2398 Robert Calvo - PR Schedules (187.78)$        (187.78)$         

 2400 Arana H&I Literature (701.40)$        (701.40)$         
2401 Delita A - Lit Admin (103.44)$        (103.44)$         

 2402 Arana H&I Literature (688.66)$        (688.66)$         
2403 NCRSO (1,942.40)$     (1,942.40)$      
2404 NCRSO - Book for Inmate (26.80)$          (26.80)$           
ADJ Adj for voided checks 137.51$          137.51$          
2405 NCRSC (135.00)$        (135.00)$         

-$               -$                
-$               -$                
-$               -$                
-$               -$                

 Total Transfers/Payments (4,760.94)$     
 
 ENDING BALANCE 3,220.29$       3,220.29$       
 
 Prudent Reserve - 2 mos.operating expense $2023.00 (4,046.00)$     (4,046.00)$      

WSLD for PR and H&I Chairs (2,000.00)$     (2,000.00)$      
  
 Surplus/(Defect) from prudent reserve (2,825.71)$     (2,825.71)$      
 
 Savings Account Beginning Ledger Balance $3,622.51 $3,622.51

 Interest Credit $0.23 $0.23
 Transfer To Cover Annual Expenses Jan $400.00 $400.00
 Transfer Accumulated sales tax for Jan 184.05$          $184.05

  -$               $0.00
 
 Balance after incoming transfers $4,206.79  

Transfer To cover Annual Expenses for storage (Qrtrly) -$               -$                
 EFT To Cover Sales Tax Payment Due (485.00)$        (485.00)$         

Transfer Excess in Savings -$               -$                
 

Less Total Transfers out of Savings (485.00)$        

Ending Ledger Balance $3,721.79 $3,721.79
Prudent Reserve $2023.00 (2,023.00)$      
Total in Savings $1,698.79
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Treasurer's Report

Less Accumulated Annual Expenses ($2,529.02)
Less Accumulated sales taxes 184.05$           

Excess Savings Account (646.18)$         
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NCCNA ENTERTAINMENT 

 

DRT/MAT 
A.​How can we set aside some of our own fear and judgment about members who come in on 

DRT/MAT to focus on helping addicts find a home in NA? 
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
B.​What actions can my homegroup take to help members who come to NA on DRT/MAT feel 

more included? 
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________ 

​ Bingo Loco ​ Convention Caravan 

​ Sac Riverboat Luncheon & Old Sac 
Shopping 

​ Midnight Movie at IMAX 

​ Kar show on K street ​ Headliner Concert 

​ Silent disco ​ Capitol Tour 

​ Create Your Own Entertainment Activity ______________________________________________ 
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